
















































CONFID
ENTIA

L

7/26/2022 6:00 AM1 of 3

 
 

Confidential 
 

E_220798 

ELEVENTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN  
TIVITY HEALTH SERVICES, LLC AND CITY OF DENTON 

EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2022 
 

This Eleventh Amendment is dated effective as of July 1, 2022 (“Amendment Effective Date”) and amends the Tivity 
Health Provider Agreement between TIVITY HEALTH SERVICES, LLC (“Tivity Health”) and CITY OF 
DENTON (“Facility”) dated August 16, 2004 (as amended, the “Agreement”). For good and valuable consideration, 
the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows:  

1. The Agreement shall be amended such that Section 4, “Term,” shall be deleted from the Agreement in its entirety and 
replaced with the following new Section 4, “Term,” effective July 1, 2022:  

 
4.    Term. The term of this Agreement shall commence upon execution by the Parties and shall continue until April 
30, 2024 (“Initial Term”) and shall automatically renew thereafter for successive one-year terms (“Renewal Term”), 
after the Initial Term unless either party provides written notice of intent not to renew at least 120 days’ prior to the 
expiration of the Initial Term or the current Renewal Term of the Agreement or unless the Agreement is canceled 
pursuant to Section 5. “Cancellation,” of the Agreement. 

2. The Agreement shall be amended such that the Civic Center Pool (“Satellite Location”) identified in Exhibit A-1 
attached herein, shall be added to the Agreement as a convenience to Program Participants and considered as an 
extension of the Program at Denton Natatorium (“Parent Location”), not an addition to the Tivity Health Network, 
effective June 1, 2022.   
 
No Tivity Health Proprietary classes shall be held at the Satellite Location identified in Exhibit A-1 attached herein. 
Satellite Location shall provide Commercial Program services to eligible Program Participants.  

3. Following are the guidelines for services provided at the Satellite Location set forth above:  

a. Members must have the Program Enrollment Process completed prior to utilizing the Satellite Location.  

b. Program Participant utilization at Satellite Location will be tracked and reported monthly in conjunction with 
Parent Location, and under the same reporting mechanism as Parent Location.   

c. Payment for Program Participant utilization at Satellite Location will be made as part of existing compensation 
as provided in the Agreement.          

d. Staff training for Satellite Location will be provided by Tivity Health as provided for in the Agreement.    

4. Except as expressly modified by this Eleventh Amendment, the Agreement and any previously signed amendments 
or addenda shall remain in full force and effect. The individual signing below on behalf of Facility represents and 
warrants that he/she has all requisite corporate power and authority to enter into this Eleventh Amendment on 
behalf of Facility. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Eleventh Amendment to be effective as of the 
Eleventh Amendment Effective Date.  

 
TIVITY HEALTH SERVICES, LLC CITY OF DENTON 
 
     
Signature  Signature 
 
    
Tivity Health Printed Name  Printed Name 
 
    
Tivity Health Title  Title 
 
    
Date  Date 

Fitness Recreation Supervisor

Alicia McDaniel

Alicia McDaniel

07/22/2022

Adam Holland

Chief Financial Officer

7/26/2022

Adam Holland



CONFID
ENTIA

L

7/26/2022 6:00 AM2 of 3

Confidential 

ECONTRACT  

 

EXHIBIT A1 

LOCATION INFORMATION 

Location Information 

Location Name  Phone  

Address  Website  

City  Location Type  

State  Gender Specific    

Zip Code    

 

Shipping Information 

Shipping Address  Shipping City  

Shipping State  Shipping Zip  

 

Location Contact 

First Name  Phone  

Last Name  Email  

 

Location Technical Contact 

First Name  Phone  

Last Name  Email  

 

Alicia (940) 349-7764

76207-4230

Civic Center Pool

76201

TX

Denton

Morgan

McDaniel

515 N Bell Ave

Denton

(940) 349-8279

Alicia.McDaniel@cityofdenton.com

PaulDavid.Morgan@cityofdenton.com

Nonprofit Swimming Pool

Coed

2400 Long Rd

TX

Paul David (940) 349-8804



CONFID
ENTIA

L

7/26/2022 6:00 AM3 of 3

 Confidential 

ECONTRACT   

 

EXHIBIT A2 

 

ADMINISTRATOR INFORMATION 

 

Contract Administrator Information 

First Name  Contact Title  

Last Name  Cell Phone  

Address  Email  

City    

State    

Zip Code    

 

Fitness Recreation Supervisor

TX

Alicia

McDaniel

Denton

alicia.mcdaniel@cityofdenton.com

(940) 349-7764

321 E. McKinney St.

76201


	SilverSneakers Original Agreement
	Tivity Amandment_37325



